Absence of vibratory sense (finding)
Administration of vaccine product
containing only Influenza virus antigen
(procedure)

Atrial fibrillation (disorder)

Blood in urine (finding)

Borderline respiratory obstruction on
spirometry (finding)

Cancer confirmed (situation)
Cerebrovascular accident (disorder)
Chronic disease (disorder)

Chronic kidney disease (disorder)
Chronic mental disorder (disorder)
Chronic obstructive lung disease
(disorder)

Creatinine measurement (procedure)

Deformity of foot (finding)
Diabetic foot examination
(regime/therapy)

Diabetic foot examination declined
(situation)

Term

Diabetic retinopathy screening
(procedure)

Diastolic blood pressure (observable
entity)

Dorsalis pulse present (finding)
Echocardiogram equivocal (finding)
Echocardiography (procedure)
Electrocardiogram abnormal (finding)

Finding of cardiac pacemaker
electrocardiographic pattern (finding)

Forced expiratory volume in one
second/forced vital capacity ratio
abnormal (finding)

Forced expiratory volume in one
second/forced vital capacity ratio
normal (finding)

Gender finding (finding)
Hemoglobin Alc measurement
(procedure)

Absence of vibratory sense
Administration of influenza vaccine

Atrial fibrillation

Haematuria

Borderline respiratory obstruction on
spirometry

Cancer confirmed

Stroke

Chronic illness

CKD - chronic kidney disease

Chronic mental disorder

COPD - Chronic obstructive pulmonary
disease

Creatinine measurement

Deformity of foot
Diabetic foot examination

Diabetic foot examination declined
Chronic Disease Management
reference set Ireland

Preferred Term

Diabetic retinopathy screening
Diastolic blood pressure

Dorsalis pulse present
Echocardiogram equivocal
Echocardiography

Electrocardiogram abnormal

Finding of cardiac pacemaker
electrocardiographic pattern

FEV1/FVC ratio abnormal

FEV1/FVC ratio normal

Gender finding
Haemoglobin Alc measurement

Concept Id

80474004
86198006

49436004
34436003
702788003

395099008
230690007
27624003
709044004
128293007
13645005
70901006

229844004
401191002

412752009

134395001
271650006
301160009
408380008

40701008
102594003

366167000

165044007

165043001

365873007
43396009



Hemoglobin within reference range  Haemoglobin within reference range 165399006

(finding)
High density lipoprotein cholesterol  High density lipoprotein cholesterol 28036006
measurement (procedure) measurement
History of pneumococcal vaccination History of pneumococcal vaccination 473165003
(situation)
Ischemic heart disease (disorder) IHD - Ischaemic heart disease 414545008
Low density lipoprotein cholesterol  Low density lipoprotein cholesterol 113079009
measurement (procedure) measurement
Mean corpuscular hemoglobin Mean corpuscular haemoglobin outside 165442002
outside reference range (finding) reference range
Myocardial infarction (disorder) Heart attack 22298006
Pneumococcal vaccination declined  Pneumococcal vaccination declined 401086001
(situation)
Posterior tibial pulse absent (finding) Posterior tibial pulse absent 301169005
Posterior tibial pulse present (finding) Posterior tibial pulse present 301159004
Proteinuria (finding) Proteinuria 29738008
Referral to dietician declined Referral to dietician declined 134385008
(situation)
Systolic blood pressure (observable  Systolic blood pressure 271649006
entity)
Ulcer of foot (disorder) Ulcer of foot 95345008
Ulcer of foot due to diabetes mellitus Diabetic foot ulcer 371087003
(disorder)
Waist circumference (observable Waist circumference 276361009
entity)
Albumin/creatinine ratio Albumin/creatinine ratio measurement 250745003
measurement (procedure)
Asthma (disorder) Asthma 195967001
Black African (ethnic group) Black African 18167009
Black Irish (ethnic group) Black Irish 521000220104
Body mass index (observable entity) Body mass index 60621009
Borderline abnormal Borderline abnormal ECG 251136001
electrocardiogram (finding)
Cardiac pacemaker active on Cardiac pacemaker active on 426083000
electrocardiogram (finding) electrocardiogram
Care plan goal agreed (finding) Care plan goal agreed 722504006
Chinese (ethnic group) Chinese 33897005
Date of birth (observable entity) DOB - Date of birth 184099003
Date of diagnosis (observable entity) Date of diagnosis 432213005
Date of vaccination (observable Date of vaccination 7241000122103
entity)

Dementia (disorder) Dementia 52448006



Diabetes mellitus type 2 (disorder)

Dorsalis pulse absent (finding)

Echocardiogram shows left
ventricular systolic dysfunction
(finding)

Electrocardiogram: sinus rhythm
(finding)

Electrocardiographic atrial fibrillation
(finding)

Electrocardiographic P wave
abnormal (finding)

Electrocardiographic Q wave
abnormal (finding)

Electrocardiographic R wave
abnormal (finding)

Electrocardiographic S wave
abnormal (finding)

Electrocardiographic T wave
abnormal (finding)

Electrocardiographic U wave
abnormal (finding)

Emotional and psychosocial support
and education (regime/therapy)

Fasting blood glucose measurement
(procedure)

Female (finding)

Finding of vibration sense (finding)

Forced expired volume in one
second/forced vital capacity ratio
(observable entity)
Gender unknown (finding)

Glomerular filtration rate
(observable entity)

Health education given (situation)

Heart failure (disorder)

Heart failure with normal ejection
fraction (disorder)

Hepatic function panel (procedure)

History of diabetes related lower
limb amputation (situation)
Influenza vaccination status (finding)

Irish traveller (ethnic group)
Lipids, triglycerides measurement
(procedure)

Type 2 diabetes mellitus

Dorsalis pulse absent

Echocardiogram shows left ventricular
systolic dysfunction

ECG: sinus rhythm

ECG: atrial fibrillation

ECG: P wave abnormal

ECG: Q wave abnormal

ECG: R wave abnormal

ECG: S wave abnormal

ECG: T wave abnormal

ECG: U wave abnormal

Emotional and psychosocial support and

education
Fasting blood glucose measurement

Female

Finding of vibration sense

Forced expired volume in one
second/forced vital capacity ratio

Gender unknown
Glomerular filtration rate

Health education given

Heart failure

Heart failure with normal ejection
fraction

Hepatic function panel

History of diabetes related lower limb
amputation
Influenza vaccination status

Irish traveller
Lipids, triglycerides measurement

44054006

301170006

407596008

426783006

164889003

164912004

164917005

164921003

164925007

164934002

164937009

395094003

271062006

248152002

299932007
251944000

394743007

80274001

171035004

84114007

446221000

26958001

735199000

308532005

315283003
104784006



Male (finding)

Medical Research Council Dyspnoea
scale grade 1 (finding)

Medical Research Council Dyspnoea
scale grade 2 (finding)

Medical Research Council Dyspnoea
scale grade 3 (finding)

Medical Research Council Dyspnoea
scale grade 4 (finding)

Medical Research Council Dyspnoea
scale grade 5 (finding)

Medical Research Council Dyspnoea
scale score (observable entity)

Patient address (observable entity)

Patient advised about weight
management (situation)

Patient name (observable entity)

Pulse rhythm (observable entity)

Reduced mobility (finding)

Refer to weight management
program (procedure)

Referral by general practitioner
(procedure)

Referral to community retinal
screening service (procedure)

Referral to dietitian (procedure)

Review of medication (procedure)

Spirometry screening (procedure)

Stroke risk (assessment scale)

Thyroid panel (procedure)

Total cholesterol measurement
(procedure)

Transient ischemic attack (disorder)

White Irish (ethnic group)
White Scottish (ethnic group)
Administration of pneumococcal
polysaccharide 23 valent vaccine

(procedure)

On examination - height (finding)
On examination - irregular pulse
(finding)

On examination - No left foot
deformity (situation)

On examination - No left foot ulcer
(situation)

Male

Medical Research Council Dyspnoea
scale grade 1

Medical Research Council Dyspnoea
scale grade 2

Medical Research Council Dyspnoea
scale grade 3

Medical Research Council Dyspnoea
scale grade 4

Medical Research Council Dyspnoea
scale grade 5

Medical Research Council Dyspnoea
scale score

Patient address

Patient advised about weight
management

Patient name

Pulse rhythm

Reduced mobility

Refer to weight management
programme

Referral by GP

Referral to community retinal screening

service

Referral to dietitian

Review of medication
Spirometry screening

Stroke risk

Thyroid panel

Total cholesterol measurement

TIA - Transient ischaemic attack

White Irish

White Scottish

Administration of pneumococcal
polysaccharide 23 valent vaccine

O/E - height
O/E - irregular pulse

O/E - No left foot deformity

O/E - No left foot ulcer

248153007
391120009

391123006

391124000

391125004

391126003

450755002

184097001

698471002

371484003

364095004

8510008

408289007

305931005

398852003

103699006

182836005

171255006

135877001

35650009

121868005

266257000

315237009
401213008

571631000119106

162755006
275954009

414900003

414901004



On examination - No right foot
deformity (situation)

On examination - No right foot ulcer
(situation)

On examination - pulse rate (finding)

On examination - pulse rhythm
regular (finding)

On examination-Left diabetic foot at
risk (finding)

On examination-Right diabetic foot at
risk (finding)

Other Asian ethnic group (ethnic

group)
Other black ethnic group (ethnic

group)

O/E - No right foot deformity
O/E - No right foot ulcer

O/E - pulse rate

O/E - pulse rhythm regular
O/E - Left diabetic foot at risk
O/E - Right diabetic foot at risk
Other Asian ethnic group

Other black ethnic group

414903001

414904007

162986007

162999005

308106006

308105005

315281001

315279003



