Absence of vibratory sense (finding) Administration of vaccine product containing only Influenza virus antigen (procedure)	Absence of vibratory sense Administration of influenza vaccine	80474004 86198006
Atrial fibrillation (disorder) Blood in urine (finding) Borderline respiratory obstruction on spirometry (finding)	Atrial fibrillation Haematuria Borderline respiratory obstruction on spirometry	49436004 34436003 702788003
Cancer confirmed (situation) Cerebrovascular accident (disorder) Chronic disease (disorder) Chronic kidney disease (disorder) Chronic mental disorder (disorder) Chronic obstructive lung disease (disorder)	Cancer confirmed Stroke Chronic illness CKD - chronic kidney disease Chronic mental disorder COPD - Chronic obstructive pulmonary disease	395099008 230690007 27624003 709044004 128293007 13645005
Creatinine measurement (procedure)	Creatinine measurement	70901006
Deformity of foot (finding) Diabetic foot examination (regime/therapy)	Deformity of foot Diabetic foot examination	229844004 401191002
Diabetic foot examination declined (situation)	Diabetic foot examination declined	412752009
	Chronic Disease Management reference set Ireland	
	reference set ireland	
Term	Preferred Term	Concept Id
Diabetic retinopathy screening	Preferred Term Diabetic retinopathy screening	Concept Id 134395001
Diabetic retinopathy screening (procedure) Diastolic blood pressure (observable entity) Dorsalis pulse present (finding) Echocardiogram equivocal (finding) Echocardiography (procedure)	Diabetic retinopathy screening Diastolic blood pressure Dorsalis pulse present Echocardiogram equivocal Echocardiography	134395001 271650006 301160009 408380008 40701008
Diabetic retinopathy screening (procedure) Diastolic blood pressure (observable entity) Dorsalis pulse present (finding) Echocardiogram equivocal (finding)	Diabetic retinopathy screening Diastolic blood pressure Dorsalis pulse present Echocardiogram equivocal	134395001 271650006 301160009 408380008
Diabetic retinopathy screening (procedure) Diastolic blood pressure (observable entity) Dorsalis pulse present (finding) Echocardiogram equivocal (finding) Echocardiography (procedure)	Diabetic retinopathy screening Diastolic blood pressure Dorsalis pulse present Echocardiogram equivocal Echocardiography	134395001 271650006 301160009 408380008 40701008
Diabetic retinopathy screening (procedure) Diastolic blood pressure (observable entity) Dorsalis pulse present (finding) Echocardiogram equivocal (finding) Echocardiography (procedure) Electrocardiogram abnormal (finding) Finding of cardiac pacemaker electrocardiographic pattern (finding) Forced expiratory volume in one second/forced vital capacity ratio	Diabetic retinopathy screening Diastolic blood pressure Dorsalis pulse present Echocardiogram equivocal Echocardiography Electrocardiogram abnormal Finding of cardiac pacemaker	134395001 271650006 301160009 408380008 40701008 102594003
Diabetic retinopathy screening (procedure) Diastolic blood pressure (observable entity) Dorsalis pulse present (finding) Echocardiogram equivocal (finding) Echocardiography (procedure) Electrocardiogram abnormal (finding) Finding of cardiac pacemaker electrocardiographic pattern (finding) Forced expiratory volume in one second/forced vital capacity ratio abnormal (finding) Forced expiratory volume in one second/forced vital capacity ratio	Diastolic blood pressure Dorsalis pulse present Echocardiogram equivocal Echocardiography Electrocardiogram abnormal Finding of cardiac pacemaker electrocardiographic pattern	134395001 271650006 301160009 408380008 40701008 102594003 366167000
Diabetic retinopathy screening (procedure) Diastolic blood pressure (observable entity) Dorsalis pulse present (finding) Echocardiogram equivocal (finding) Echocardiography (procedure) Electrocardiogram abnormal (finding) Finding of cardiac pacemaker electrocardiographic pattern (finding) Forced expiratory volume in one second/forced vital capacity ratio abnormal (finding) Forced expiratory volume in one	Diabetic retinopathy screening Diastolic blood pressure Dorsalis pulse present Echocardiogram equivocal Echocardiography Electrocardiogram abnormal Finding of cardiac pacemaker electrocardiographic pattern FEV1/FVC ratio abnormal	134395001 271650006 301160009 408380008 40701008 102594003 366167000 165044007

Hemoglobin within reference range	Haemoglobin within reference range	165399006
(finding) High density lipoprotein cholesterol	High density lipoprotein cholesterol	28036006
measurement (procedure) History of pneumococcal vaccination	measurement History of pneumococcal vaccination	473165003
(situation)		.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Ischemic heart disease (disorder)	IHD - Ischaemic heart disease	414545008
Low density lipoprotein cholesterol	Low density lipoprotein cholesterol	113079009
measurement (procedure)	measurement	165442002
Mean corpuscular hemoglobin	Mean corpuscular haemoglobin outside	165442002
outside reference range (finding) Myocardial infarction (disorder)	reference range Heart attack	22298006
Pneumococcal vaccination declined	Pneumococcal vaccination declined	401086001
(situation)	Thedinococcal vaccination accinica	101000001
Posterior tibial pulse absent (finding)	Posterior tibial pulse absent	301169005
Posterior tibial pulse present (finding)	Posterior tibial pulse present	301159004
5 (6 . !; .)		2072200
Proteinuria (finding)	Proteinuria	29738008
Referral to dietician declined (situation)	Referral to dietician declined	134385008
Systolic blood pressure (observable	Systolic blood pressure	271649006
entity)	Systolic blood pressure	271043000
Ulcer of foot (disorder)	Ulcer of foot	95345008
Ulcer of foot due to diabetes mellitus	Diabetic foot ulcer	371087003
(disorder)		
Waist circumference (observable	Waist circumference	276361009
entity)		
Albumin/creatinine ratio	Albumin/creatinine ratio measurement	250745003
measurement (procedure)		
Asthma (disorder)	Asthma	195967001
Black African (ethnic group)	Black African	18167009
Black Irish (ethnic group)	Black Irish	521000220104
Body mass index (observable entity)	Body mass index	60621009
Borderline abnormal	Borderline abnormal ECG	251136001
electrocardiogram (finding)	borderiire abrioriilai Led	231130001
Cardiac pacemaker active on	Cardiac pacemaker active on	426083000
electrocardiogram (finding)	electrocardiogram	120003000
Care plan goal agreed (finding)	Care plan goal agreed	722504006
Chinese (ethnic group)	Chinese	33897005
Date of birth (observable entity)	DOB - Date of birth	184099003
Date of diagnosis (observable entity)	Date of diagnosis	432213005
Date of vaccination (observable	Date of vaccination	7241000122103
entity)		
Dementia (disorder)	Dementia	52448006

Diabetes mellitus type 2 (disorder) Dorsalis pulse absent (finding) Echocardiogram shows left ventricular systolic dysfunction	Type 2 diabetes mellitus Dorsalis pulse absent Echocardiogram shows left ventricular systolic dysfunction	44054006 301170006 407596008
(finding) Electrocardiogram: sinus rhythm (finding)	ECG: sinus rhythm	426783006
Electrocardiographic atrial fibrillation (finding)	ECG: atrial fibrillation	164889003
Electrocardiographic P wave abnormal (finding)	ECG: P wave abnormal	164912004
Electrocardiographic Q wave abnormal (finding)	ECG: Q wave abnormal	164917005
Electrocardiographic R wave abnormal (finding)	ECG: R wave abnormal	164921003
Electrocardiographic S wave abnormal (finding)	ECG: S wave abnormal	164925007
Electrocardiographic T wave abnormal (finding)	ECG: T wave abnormal	164934002
Electrocardiographic U wave abnormal (finding)	ECG: U wave abnormal	164937009
Emotional and psychosocial support and education (regime/therapy)	Emotional and psychosocial support and education	395094003
Fasting blood glucose measurement (procedure)	Fasting blood glucose measurement	271062006
Female (finding) Finding of vibration sense (finding) Forced expired volume in one second/forced vital capacity ratio	Female Finding of vibration sense Forced expired volume in one second/forced vital capacity ratio	248152002 299932007 251944000
(observable entity) Gender unknown (finding) Glomerular filtration rate (observable entity)	Gender unknown Glomerular filtration rate	394743007 80274001
Health education given (situation) Heart failure (disorder) Heart failure with normal ejection	Health education given Heart failure Heart failure with normal ejection	171035004 84114007 446221000
fraction (disorder) Hepatic function panel (procedure)	fraction Hepatic function panel	26958001
History of diabetes related lower limb amputation (situation)	History of diabetes related lower limb amputation	735199000
Influenza vaccination status (finding)	Influenza vaccination status	308532005
Irish traveller (ethnic group) Lipids, triglycerides measurement (procedure)	Irish traveller Lipids, triglycerides measurement	315283003 104784006

Male (finding)	Male	248153007
Medical Research Council Dyspnoea	Medical Research Council Dyspnoea	391120009
scale grade 1 (finding)	scale grade 1	204422006
Medical Research Council Dyspnoea	Medical Research Council Dyspnoea	391123006
scale grade 2 (finding)	scale grade 2	391124000
Medical Research Council Dyspnoea scale grade 3 (finding)	Medical Research Council Dyspnoea scale grade 3	391124000
Medical Research Council Dyspnoea	Medical Research Council Dyspnoea	391125004
scale grade 4 (finding)	scale grade 4	331123004
Medical Research Council Dyspnoea	Medical Research Council Dyspnoea	391126003
scale grade 5 (finding)	scale grade 5	33111333
Medical Research Council Dyspnoea	Medical Research Council Dyspnoea	450755002
scale score (observable entity)	scale score	
Patient address (observable entity)	Patient address	184097001
Patient advised about weight	Patient advised about weight	698471002
management (situation)	management	
Patient name (observable entity)	Patient name	371484003
Pulse rhythm (observable entity)	Pulse rhythm	364095004
Reduced mobility (finding)	Reduced mobility	8510008
Refer to weight management	Refer to weight management	408289007
program (procedure)	programme	
Referral by general practitioner	Referral by GP	305931005
(procedure)	56 1	202052002
Referral to community retinal	Referral to community retinal screening	398852003
screening service (procedure)	service	40200000
Referral to dietitian (procedure)	Referral to dietitian Review of medication	103699006
Review of medication (procedure)		182836005 171255006
Spirometry screening (procedure) Stroke risk (assessment scale)	Spirometry screening Stroke risk	135877001
Thyroid panel (procedure)	Thyroid panel	35650009
Total cholesterol measurement	Total cholesterol measurement	121868005
(procedure)	Total choicsterol measurement	121000003
Transient ischemic attack (disorder)	TIA - Transient ischaemic attack	266257000
Transferre isometime accook (also raelly	TWI Transferre isonaeting accord	200237.000
White Irish (ethnic group)	White Irish	315237009
White Scottish (ethnic group)	White Scottish	401213008
Administration of pneumococcal	Administration of pneumococcal	571631000119106
polysaccharide 23 valent vaccine	polysaccharide 23 valent vaccine	
(procedure)		
On examination - height (finding)	O/E - height	162755006
On examination - irregular pulse	O/E - irregular pulse	275954009
(finding)		
On examination - No left foot	O/E - No left foot deformity	414900003
deformity (situation)	0/5 1.6.6	
On examination - No left foot ulcer	O/E - No left foot ulcer	414901004
(situation)		

On examination - No right foot	O/E - No right foot deformity	414903001
deformity (situation)		
On examination - No right foot ulcer	O/E - No right foot ulcer	414904007
(situation)		
On examination - pulse rate (finding)	O/E - pulse rate	162986007
On examination - pulse rhythm	O/E - pulse rhythm regular	162999005
regular (finding)		
On examination-Left diabetic foot at	O/E - Left diabetic foot at risk	308106006
risk (finding)		
On examination-Right diabetic foot at	O/E - Right diabetic foot at risk	308105005
risk (finding)		
Other Asian ethnic group (ethnic	Other Asian ethnic group	315281001
group)		
Other black ethnic group (ethnic	Other black ethnic group	315279003
group)		
9 1,		